

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 2264 AND
3171-3172 OF 2015**

RAHUL & ANR. ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF DELHI ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(Crl.)No. 2264 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.03.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Notice.
There shall be stay of execution of
death penalty."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent/State on 30.03.2015 through Registered Post A.D. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received back.

Service of Show Cause Notice is not complete.

SLP(Crl.)Nos. 3171-3172 of 2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.04.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Notice.
In the meantime, there shall be stay of
execution of death sentence, until further orders."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent/State on 27.04.2015 through Registered Post A.D.

Service of Show Cause Notice is awaited.

The matters above-mentioned being tagged up as per directions are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 30th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate
321, Lawyers Chambers
2. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
Central Agency
3. Dr (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate
H-19-A, Ground Floor,
Opposite Sanjay Park, Shakarpur,
Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ravin/cl